Cobra CNC Compact Electronic Board
2 to 5 axes, 2A 24V (35V max)
Users' manual
Hardware revision: 1.0
Manual revision: 0.3
Cobra compact electronic board is best suited to control a 3 axes CNC machine, or for any other
kind of CNC machines from 2 to 5 axes, robots, animatronics, when you seek easy of use, set up,
tuning and cabling, compactness, low cost, reliability and scalability of a single-board solution, with

to get the lower figure, since cobra can handle only up to 2A. For smaller motors, you may choose
both connection. Bipolar-series gives better performances at lower speeds, Bipolar-parallel gives
better performances at higher speeds. So it's up to your machine needs to choose one.
If you don't have data sheet, with a multimeter, all you can tell for a 8 wires motors are the 4 half-
coils. But you'll never know what half-coils constitute the coil pulling the motor in the same phase.
You'll have to try a connection, if it doesn't work try the other way round.
Bipolar series connection: of the eight leads of the stepper motor, four are
connected to cobra board A+ A- B+ B- screw terminal posts. The other
four leads are connected in two couples of two wires each, and are not
connected to cobra board.
Bipolar parallel connection: two leads connect into each of the four screw
terminal posts on cobra board.
Typical Stepper Motors connection scheme and current setting
Stepper Motor Current A- A+ B+ B- N/C N/C
NEMA8
SY20STH30-0604 0.6 Green Black Red Blue
SY20STH42-0804 0.8 Green Black Red Blue
NEMA11
SY28STH32-0674 0.67 Green Black Red Blue
SY28STH32-0956 0.67 Green Black Red Blue Yellow White
SY28STH45-0674 0.67 Green Black Red Blue
SY28STH45-0956 0.67 Green Black Red Blue Yellow White
SY28STH51-0674 0.67 Green Black Red Blue
SY28STH51-0956 0.67 Green Black Red Blue Yellow White
NEMA14
SY35ST26-0284 0.28 Green Black Red Blue
SY35ST28-0406 0.28 Green Black Red Blue Yellow White
SY35ST28-0504 0.5 Green Black Red Blue
SY35ST36-0704 0.7 Green Black Red Blue
SY35ST36-1004 1.0 Green Black Red Blue
NEMA17
SY42STH33-0406 missing data sheet
SY42STH33-1334 1.3 Green Black Red Blue